
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 13 December 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 5 December 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 16) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 8 December 2023.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum   
To Follow 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 4 

responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

11.11. Section 1 - Major Applications - NIL   
 

12.12. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2/01 - Astley House, South 

Hill Avenue - P/2116/23 
 

HARROW ON THE 
HILL  

GRANT  (Pages 
17 - 48)  

 
(b) 2/02 - 26 The Chase - 

P/1643/23 
 

EDGWARE  GRANT  (Pages 
49 - 80)  

 
(c) 2/03 - South Car Park, 

Station Road - P/0258/23 
 

GREENHILL  GRANT  (Pages 
81 - 
122)  

13. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Committee Business 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where 
members of the public have come to hear the debate.  However, often the agendas are quite 
long and the Committee may want to raise questions with officers and enter into detailed 
discussion over particular applications.  This means that members of the public may have to 
wait some time before the application they are interested in is discussed.  Additionally, the 
Committ
[...]
uirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 114 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

22 November 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 
 

Simon Brown 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

261. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

262. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the 
following Councillors, who were not Members of the Committee, be allowed to 
speak on the agenda item indicated: 
  
Councillor 
  

Planning Application 

Simon Brown 1/01 R/O 121-255 Pinner Road. 
  
 

263. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 16



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 115 

264. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

265. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

266. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

267. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendums. 
 

268. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of items 2/03 and 2/04 on the list of planning applications. 
  
[Note:  Planning application 2/04 was subsequently deferred, and so the 
representations were not received]. 
 
Resolved Items   

269. R/O 121-255 Pinner Road - P/0669/23   

PROPOSAL: Development of three detached buildings comprising residential 
units (use class C3); New vehicle and pedestrian accesses and gates; Car 
parking; Cycle parking; Refuse stores; Soft and hard landscaping including 
amenity space; and associated ecological related works Details:  
  
Height ranging from 2 - 4 storeys and comprising 37 residential units (22 x 1 
Bed, 14 x 2 Bed & 1 x 3 Bed). 
  
RECOMMENDATION A: 
  
1) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the officer report, and  
  
2) Grant planning permission, subject to authority being delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services for the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other 
enabling legislation and issue of the planning permission and subject to minor 
amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report) or 
the legal agreement. The Section 106 Agreement Heads of Terms would 
cover the following matters: 
  
RECOMMENDATION B: 
  

10



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 116 

That if by 31 January 2024, or such extended period as may be agreed in 
writing by the Chief Planning Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is 
not completed, then delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to 
REFUSE planning permission for the following reason:  
  
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 
appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate th
[...]
 provision for the parking and safe access to and within the site 
and substandard vehicular and pedestrian access policy DM 1 and DM 42. 
Harrow DMP 2013. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Peymana Assad. 
  
The refusal was put to the vote, and not agreed. 
  
  
DECISION: GRANTED 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to GRANT the 
application subject to Section 106 was by majority of votes. 

11



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 117 

  
Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Christopher Baxter, Samir Sumaria and Zak 
Wagman voted to grant the application. 
  
Councillors Peymana Assad, Ghazanfar Ali and Nitin Parekh voted against 
granting the application. 
  
 

270. 2/01 Apollo Court, 57 The Gardens - P/1764/23   

PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment to provide part three/part four storey building 
comprising of eight flats (5 X 2 bed, 3 X 1 bed); roof terrace; bin and cycle 
stores; footpath link incorporating alterations to existing Tesco vehicular 
access and parking. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION A: 
  
The Planning Committee are asked to:  
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the officer report, and  
  
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the officer report and, subject to authority being delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services for the completion of Section 106 legal agreement. 
  
RECOMMENDATION B: 
  
That if by 31 January 2024, or such extended period as may be agreed in 
writing by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed, 
then delegate the decision to the Chief Planning Officer to REFUSE planning 
permission for the appropriate reason. 
  
DECISION: GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 

271. 2/02 Perwell Court, Alexandra Avenue - P/2572/23   

PROPOSAL: Creation of 9 residential units in roof space (1 X 2 bed and 8 X 
studios); dormers to front rear and both side roof slopes; extensions to the 
stair cores to the rear; external alterations; cycle storage. 
  
The Chair requested that an additional condition to be put on this application: 
  
Prior to commencement of development, a communications and engagement 
plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority which should include setting out how the existing residents on site, 

12



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 118 

will be given adequate notice of the start of development and what measures 
will be put in place to keep them advised on the way in which development 
will be carried out and the progress of construction works. The Chair advised 
the reason for this was to minimise disturbance to neighbouring occupants 
during the construction phase of the development. 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations and 
Chair’s condition. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Planning Committee are asked to:  
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the officer report, and  
  
2) Grant planning permission, subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the officer report. 
  
DECISION: GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 

272. 2/03 18 West Drive, HA3 3TS - P/2071/23   

PROPOSAL: Two storey front infill extensions; first floor front extension; 
single and two storey rear extension; first floor rear extension; extension and 
alterations to roof; rooflights in front, rear and both side roof slopes; external 
alterations (demolition of rear extension). 
  
Members sought clarification on the depth of extension and whether it 
complied with the 45-degree code which officers advised confirmed. 
Clarification was sought on the report on page 278 paragraph 3.2, and officers 
advised that was to resolve any confusion on the depth and super imposed 
images on google earth. 
  
  
The Committee received representation from Mr Vivek Sajip, who urged the 
Committee to refuse the application. 
  
The Committee received representation from the applicant’s agent. 
  
The officer had clarified that the overhang had been removed. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
 The Planning Committee was asked to:  
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the officer report, and  
  
2) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of 
the officer report: 

13



Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 119 

  
DECISION: GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 

273. 2/04 Astley Hse, South Hill Avenue - P/2116/23   

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension; installation of French doors to rear 
and window and door to side elevation; external alterations. 
  
Councillor Zak Wagman proposed that the application should be deferred.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote, and it 
was agreed to defer to enable a site visit. 
  
DECISION: DEFER 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to defer the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 

274. 3/01 35 Cranbourne Drive - P/2237/23   

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning 
permission P/1221/21 dated 18/18/2021 to amend the roof design to include 
hip-to-gable extensions and a rear dormer above the main dwelling, and flat 
roof over two-storey side and rear extension (part retrospective). 
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
Refuse the application for the following reason:  
  
The proposed hip to gables and rear dormer extensions above the original 
dwelling in conjunction with flat roof over the two-storey side extension and 
two storey r
[...]
to be able to comply with it. This doesn't comply. 
  
  
The Committee voted and resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
  
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
Refuse the application for the following reason:  
  
The proposed hip to gables and rear dormer extensions above the original 
dwelling in conjunction with gable over the two-storey side extension and flat 
roof over the two storey rear extension, by reason of inappropriate design, 
excessive bulk, scale and massing would result in incongruous, discordant 
and ungainly cumulative additions to the dwelling and the rear dormer by 
reason of its excessive size and lack of visual containment would give rise to 
a bulky and dominant addition within the rear roof slope. On this basis, the 
proposed development would cause detrimental harm to the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and the local area, contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023), Policy D3.D(1) and D3.D(11) of The 
London Plan (2021), policy CS1.B of the Core Strategy (2012), policy DM1 of 
the Development Management Policies (2013), and the adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Design Guide (2010).  
  
DECISION: REFUSE 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

15

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Planning Committee - 22 November 2023 Page 121 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.18 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

16



17

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 17 to 48



 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                    Astley House, South Hill Avenue, Harrow, HA1 3NU 
13th December 2023 

 
Location Plan 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                    Astley House, South Hill Avenue, Harrow, HA1 3NU 
13th December 2023 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
13th December  2023 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  P/2116/23 

VALID DATE: 19/07/2023 
LOCATION: ASTLEY HOUSE, SOUTH HILL AVENUE, HARROW 

WARD: HARROW ON THE HILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 3NU 

APPLICANT: MR CHI TAK KWAN 

AGENT: MR WILLIAM LEE 

CASE OFFICER: AGNES WANJA 

EXPIRY DATE: 30/11/2023 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Single storey rear extension; installation of French doors to rear and window and door to 
side elevation; external alterations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 

of this report. 
 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development is considered to be a modest and sympathetic addition which 
would not result in a detrimental impact to the character and appearance of the original 
building and the surrounding area, nor would it result in a detrimental impact to the residential 
amenities of neighbouring properties.  
 
Accordingly, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals along with other 
material considerations including comments received in response to notification and 
consultation as set out below, Officers consider and conclude that, subject to planning 
conditions, the proposed development is acceptable and worthy of support. In accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework, including its presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, and subject to conditions, Officers recommend that the application 
is granted. 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 
 

_______________
[...]
 

49

Agenda Item 12.(b)
Pages 49 to 80



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  26 The Chase, Edgware, Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

Location Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  26 The Chase, Edgware, Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

13th December 2023 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/1643/23 
VALID DATE: 07th SEPTEMBER 2023 
LOCATION: 26 THE CHASE, EDGWARE, HARROW 
WARD: EDGWARE 
POSTCODE: HA8 5DJ 
APPLICANT: MR. KUJDESI 
AGENT: HGH CONSULTING 
CASE OFFICER: DENISS NIKANDROVS 
EXPIRY DATE: 14/08/2023 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 X 2 bed); single storey rear extension; external 
alterations; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores; new roof to front porch; raised 
patio at rear (demolition of conservatory and side projection, and removal of swimming pool 
and enclosure) 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal would contribute towards housing stock within the Borough and the quality of 
accommodation for the future. It would not detract from the character and appearance of the 
host building, street scene and area in a wider context. It would provide a suitable quality of 
accommodation for future occupiers without unduly impacting neighbouring residential 
amenity. It is not considered to result in significantly adverse traffic and parking impacts. The 
development’s proposed refuse storage arrangements are considered to be acceptable as 
are the cycle storage arrangements. The development is 
[...]
ere are no adverse equalities issues. 
 
S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT 
 
The applicant has failed to provide sufficient detail on the proposed development’s resilience 
to crime. For the avoidance of doubt, a condition has been imposed requiring the applicant 
to submit evidence of certification of Secure by Design accreditation prior to the occupation 
of the development.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  26 The Chase, Edgware, Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
1.1 The host site is located on the north-eastern side of The Chase, consisting of a two-

storey semi-detached dwellinghouse.  
 
1.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential, consisting of similar two-storey 

semi-detached dwellinghouses.  
 
1.3 The surrounding area benefits from a large number of minor and large residential 

extensions.  
 

1.4 The host site benefits from a considerable single storey rear extension which houses 
an existing swimming pool as well as a roof extension and large rear dormer. 

 
1.5 The host site is not located within a conservation area and there are no listed 

buildings on or adjacent to the host property. The site is not within the green belt or 
a flood zone. The site has a PTAL rating of 3 (moderate). 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The application seeks planning permission for the conversion of the dwelling into 

two flats (2 X 2 bed 3 persons units), a single storey rear extension, external 
alterations and other works including separate amenity spaces, new bin and cycle 
stores a new roof to the front porch and a raised patio at rear (following the 
demolition of conservatory and side projection, and removal of swimming pool and 
enclosure). 

 
2.2  Rear Extension 
 

- The applicant proposes the demolition of the existing 14.25 metre rear 
extension and swimming pool to the rear of the exis
[...]
 Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 

 

78



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  26 The Chase, Edgware, Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  26 The Chase, Edgware, Harrow HA8 5DJ 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 
This page has been left intentionally blank 

 

80



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2TB 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

Agenda Item : 2/03 
 
 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2TB 

 
PL/0258/23 

 
 

81

Agenda Item 12.(c)
Pages 81 to 122



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2TB 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 

Location Plan 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

82



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2TB 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
13th December 2023 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PL/0258/23 
VALID DATE: 24th OCTOBER 2023 
LOCATION: SOUTH CAR PARK, STATION ROAD, HARROW, 

HA1 2TB 
WARD: GREENHILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 2TB 
APPLICANT: MR MING CHENG (LONDON BOROUGH OF 

HARROW) 
AGENT: JAN KATTERIN ARCHITECTS 
CASE OFFICER: AKSHAY SISODIA 
EXPIRY DATE: 19/12/2023 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of part of Greenhill Way car park to provide a 5 year meanwhile use of one 
and two storey buildings comprising of commercial units (Use class E); installation of timber 
walkway with integrated access ramps; landscaping; bin and cycle stores 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed meanwhile use of the site would contribute positively to the borough’s overall 
stock of commercial, retail and exhibition floorspace, and there are no specific policy 
restrictions for the proposed flexible uses within this particular site and location. The 
proposed development is not considered to detract from the character and appearance of 
the application site, street scene and area in a wider context and is not considered to give 
rise to harmful residential amenity impacts in respect to surrounding residential properties. 
The development is not considered to be susceptible to unacceptable flood risk and is not 
considered to unduly exacerbate flood risk elsewhere.  The development is not considered 
to result in significantly adverse traffic and parking impacts. The development’s proposed 
refuse and cycle storage arrangements are considered to be acceptable. Officers 
recommend requesting details on the following by way of conditions: 

 

83



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2TB 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 

 

 

- Details on the development’s compliance with Secured by Design requirements. 
- Details on the development’s compliance with relevant fire safety standards. 
- Details on a revised scheme of boundary treatment. 
- A Delivery and Servicing Plan. 
- A Construction Method Statement. 
- Further material details and specification 

 
Subject to conditions, the proposed development in considered to be accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2023), Policies SD6, SD7, D3, D4, D5
[...]
idance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public
	attending the Planning Committee
	Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium
	Order of Committee Business
	Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees
	Addendum
	Decisions taken by the Planning Committee
	Refuse permission:
	Grant permission as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	22 November 2023



	12.(a) 2/01 - Astley House, South Hill Avenue - P/2116/23
	12.(b) 2/02 - 26 The Chase - P/1643/23
	12.(c) 2/03 - South Car Park, Station Road - P/0258/23





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 121 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

13 December 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

276. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

277. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

278. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 2/02 – The Chase, Edgware, P/1643/23 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Chetna Halai lived in the neighbouring property and this also applied to all the 
Members.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
  
Agenda Item 2/03 – South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, P/0258/23 
Councillor Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration and had been quite involved in 



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 122 

this application.  She would leave the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon 
 

279. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

280. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

281. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

282. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 

283. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item No 2/01 on the list of planning applications. 
 

284. 2/01 - Astley House, South Hill Avenue - P/2116/23   

PROPOSAL:  
Single storey rear extension: installation of French doors to rear and window 
and door to side elevation; external alterations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee are asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
  
The Chair requested clarification as to why condition 3 did not specify that the 
tiles should be made of clay and not concrete as it was on the appraisal, as 
the property was in a conservation area.  Officers advised that this would be 
added as a condition.  
  
The Committee received a representation from Mrs Anjana Patel who spoke 
on behalf of Mr and Mrs Olson and urged the Committee to refuse the 
application. 
  
The Committee received representation from the applicant’s agent, Mr William 
Lee. 
  



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 123 

DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

285. 2/02 - 26 The Chase - P/1643/23   

PROPOSAL: 
Conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 X 2 bed); single storey rear extension; 
external alterations; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores; new roof to 
front porch; raised patio at rear (demolition of conservatory and side 
projection, and removal of swimming pool and enclosure. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee is asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The application was put to the vote and voting was as follows 3 to GRANT 
and 4 Abstained. 
 

286. 2/03 - South Car Park, Station Road - P/0258/23   

The Chair, Councillor Marilyn Ashton, left the meeting room before the 
presentation of the application.  19:08.  Councillor Christopher Baxter, the 
Vice-Chair, chaired the meeting for this application. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
Redevelopment of part of Greenhill Way car park to provide a 5 year 
meanwhile use of one and two storey buildings comprising of commercial 
units (Use class E); installation of timber walkway with integrated access 
ramps; landscaping; bin and cycle stores. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Planning Committee was asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
   
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 124 

287. Any Other Urgent Business   

The Chair returned back to the Committee at 19:30. 
  
There was no urgent business. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.34 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	13 December 2023


